

THE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT (APPROVAL OF THE SAVE ERSKINE COLLEGE TRUST AS HERITAGE PROTECTION AUTHORITY) ORDER 1992

CATHERINE A. TIZARD, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 7th day of December 1992

Present:

HER EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

PURSUANT to section 188 of the Resource Management Act 1991, Her Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, and on the recommendation of the Minister for the Environment, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Resource Management (Approval of The Save Erskine College Trust as Heritage Protection Authority) Order 1992.
 - (2) This order shall come into force on the 14th day of December 1992.
- 2. Approval of applicant—The Save Erskine College Trust, a Board duly incorporated under Part II of the Charitable Trusts Act 1957, is, under section 188 of the Resource Management Act 1991, hereby approved as a heritage protection authority for the purpose of protecting the buildings and grounds (including the Chapel building) of the former Erskine College in Island Bay, Wellington.

BOB MacFARLANE, Acting for Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

By this order, which comes into force on 14 December 1992, The Save Erskine College Trust is approved as a heritage protection authority for the purpose of protecting the buildings and grounds (including the Chapel building) of the former Erskine College in Island Bay, Wellington.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 10 December 1992. This order is administered in the Ministry for the Environment.